FORM PTO-1595 (REV. 6-93)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

ET Patent and Trademark Office 101342784 Atty Docket No. 55046/2784 CMB NO. 0651-0011 (4/94) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name(s) of conveying party(ies) THE COLEMAN COMPANY, INC. Robin ESTERSON, Kristie M. KILLEN, Donald R. LAMOND, Paul LACOTTA, Dylan AKINRELE and Bill FIEBEL Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? No 3. Nature of conveyance: **⊠** Assignment ☐ Merger Street Address: 3600 North Hydraulic Security Agreement Change of Name Wichita, Kansas 67226 Other Execution Date: November 22, 1999 and December 2, 1999. Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? No Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/373,817 Additional numbers attached? No Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Name and access of party to whom correspondence Concerning document should be mailed: Total fee (37CFR 3.41). \$40.00 submitted on 12/23/99 Jonathan S. Caplan, Esq. Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP Authorized to be charged to deposit account 919 Third Avenue New York, New York 10022 Deposit account number 50-0540 (attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement an	
To the best of n	ny knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
of the original	document
Caleb J. Pollack Name of Person Si	gning Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet attachments and documents: 26
	CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Washington, D.C. 20231 on:

Celentel 1

Caleb J. Pollack, Reg. No. 37,91

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, ROBIN ESTERSON, a citizen of the United States of America; residing at 121 W. 72nd Street, Apt 14C, New York, NY 10023; KRISTIE M. KILLEN, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 4850 NE 29 Avenue, Lighthouse Point, Florida 33064; DONALD R. LAMOND, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 18 Kowall Place, Lynbrook, NY 11563; PAUL LACOTTA, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 403 Boulevard, Glen Rock, NJ 07452; DYLAN AKINRELE, a citizen of the United Kingdom, residing at 750 St. Marks Avenue, Apt 1M, Brooklyn, NY 11316, and BILL FIEBEL, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 60 Surrey Lane, Clifton, NY 07012 (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNORS"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in a GRILL CLEANING BRUSH AND SCRAPPER for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed August 13, 1999 and assigned Application Number 09/373,817, and whereas THE COLEMAN COMPANY, INC. having an office and principal place of business at 3600 North Hydraulic, Wichita, Kansas 67226 (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and the application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the application and all divisions, renewals, substitutes and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof, including the right to claim priority, that have been or may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof that may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS if this Assignment had not been made, to the end of the term or terms for which any Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof may be granted;

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to record this Assignment, and to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

1

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY covenant that ASSIGNORS have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNORS have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement, assignment, sale or encumbrance in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY further covenant and agree that ASSIGNORS will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNORS respecting the improvements, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

IN ILSTIMONI V	WHEREOF, A	SSIGNORS have set their hands and seals to this
Assignment.		
	RØBIN ES	HERSON W
06.11		
STATE OF NEW YORK)	
STATE OF NEW YORK) ss.:)	
10000 /		
On this 2rd		1
On this Kind (lay of	1999, before me appeared ROBIN
		ng by me duly sworn did say that he(she) is the of Assignment and he(she) signed this instrument
of Assignment in my presence.	ng matrament	of rissignment and netsite) signed this matrameter
3 7 1		
		(Harris II Lakers
		Notary Public KAREN A. DeMECO
		Notary Public, State of New York No. 41-4688302
		Oualified in Queens County Commission Expires March 30,
CTATE OF	,	KRISTIE M. KILLEN
STATE OF)) ss.:	
COUNTY OF)	
	,	
On this	lay of	, 1999, before me appeared
		n, who being by me duly sworn did say that and instrument of Assignment and he(she) signed
this instrument of Assignment in		ing histrument of Assignment and he(she) signed
monument of Hoorgination in	branawa.	
		Notary Public

2

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY covenant that ASSIGNORS have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNORS have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement, assignment, sale or encumbrance in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY further covenant and agree that ASSIGNORS will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNORS respecting the improvements, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS have set their hands and seals to this Assignment. **ROBIN ESTERSON** STATE OF) ss.: COUNTY OF

On this ____ day of _____, 1999, before me appeared ROBIN ESTERSON, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he(she) is the ASSIGNOR named in the foregoing instrument of Assignment and he(she) signed this instrument of Assignment in my presence.

Notary Public

STATE OF Flouda)
COUNTY OF Falm Beach) ss.:

On this 2nd day of Cecember, 1999, before me appeared KRISTIE M. KILLEN, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he(she) is the ASSIGNOR named in the foregoing instrument of Assignment and he(she) signed this instrument of Assignment in my presence.

BARBARA A. FEINBLATT MY COMMISSION # CC 577171 EXPIRES: August 14, 2000 **Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters**

2

Donald R. Lamond DONALD R. LAMOND

STATE OF Wew Jerry) ss.:
STATE OF New Jerry)) ss.: COUNTY OF Berger)
On this 22 day of
Qualified in Bergen County August 4, 2004
STATE OF New Jewey) COUNTY OF Berger)
On this 22 nd day of Vocater, 1999, before me appeared PAUL LACOTTA, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he(she) is the ASSIGNOR named in the foregoing instrument of Assignment and he(she) signed this instrument of Assignment in my presence.
JAMES MARKARIAN Notary Public, State of New Jersey 2228240 Qualified in Bergen County August 4, 2004

Oylan Hune Ca DYLAN AKINRELE

	DYLAN AKINRELE
STATE OF New Jerry)
() ss.:
STATE OF New Jerry COUNTY OF Bergen)
On this 22 year	day of Nown, who being by me duly sworn did say that he(she)
DYLAN AKINRELE to me pers	sonally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he(she)
	foregoing instrument of Assignment and he(she) signed this
instrument of Assignment in my	presence.
,	
JAMES MARKARIAN	
Notary Public, State of New Jersey	Notary Public
2228240	Notary Audite
Qualified in Bergen County August 4, 2004	Λ
August 4, 2004	//
	Millin July
	BILL FIEBEL
STATE OF HOW LIFTY COUNTY OF Berger	//
,) ss.:
COUNTY OF 3000)
cooming By	,
and and	down of All a class 1000 hafara ma anneared DILL
On this <u>12</u>	day of Namber, 1999, before me appeared BILL vn, who being by me duly sworn did say that he(she) is the
FIEBEL, to me personally know	n, who being by me duly sworn did say that ne(sne) is the
ASSIGNOR named in the forego	oing instrument of Assignment and he(she) signed this instrument
of Assignment in my presence.	, N
IALIMO ALLE	
JAMES MARKARIAN	\mathcal{N}
Notary Public, State of New Jersey 2228240	Notary Pyblie
Qualified in Bergen County	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
August 4, 2004	

KL3:307562.1

DECLARATION AND POWER OF ATTORNEY

As a below n	amed inventor, I hereby dec	lare that:	
My residence	post office address and citi	zenship are as stated below ne	xt to my name.
	on is of the following type: national stage of PCT	(check one) ■ original; □ d	lesign;
an original, first and	joint inventor (if multiple ne	inventor (if only one name is languages are listed below) of the soft on the invention entitled:	
	GRILL CLEANING BRU	JSH AND SCRAPPER	
1999 , as Application applicable); □ was	Serial No. 09/373,817 and idescribed and claimed in Pofiled on	iched hereto; was filed on is was amended on CT International Application as amended under PCT Article	(if
I hereby state	that I have reviewed and ur	nderstand the contents of the aby any amendment referred to a	
I acknowledge this application as de	e the duty to disclose information that the the three three fined in Title 37, Code of F	nation which is material to the ederal Regulations, § 1.56.	patentability of
35, United States Coo or inventor's certificate country other than the prior to this application inventor's certificate country other than the	de §§ 119(a)-(d) or §§ 365(a te or of any PCT internation e United States of America, on, and have also identified te or any PCT international e United States of America	ated claim foreign priority beneral-(b) of any foreign application all application(s) designating a filed within 12 months (6 months) below any foreign application(application(s) designating at lefiled by me on the same subject(s) on which priority is claimed	n(s) for patent t least one oths for design) s) for patent east one et matter
Prior Foreign/PCT	Application(s)	F	Priority claimed
(Number)	(Country)	Day month year filed	Yes No
(Number)	(Country)	Day month year filed	Yes No
(Number)	(Country)	Day month year filed	□ □ Yes No

KL3 297662.1

I hereby claim the benefit under Title 35, United States Code, § 119(e) of any United States provisional application(s) listed below (if any):

Provisional Application Number	Filing Date
Provisional Application Number	Filing Date

I hereby claim the benefit under Title 35, United States Code, § 120 of any United States application(s), or § 365(c) of any PCT International Application designating the United States of America listed below and, insofar as the subject matter of each of the claims of this application is not disclosed in the prior United States or PCT international application in the manner provided by the first paragraph of Title 35, United States Code, § 112, I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, § 1.56 which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or PCT international filing date of this application:

(Application Serial No.)	(Filing date)	(patent, pending, abandoned)
(Application Serial No.)	(Filing date)	(patent, pending, abandoned)
(Application Serial No.)	(Filing date)	(patent, pending, abandoned)

I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

And I hereby appoint the following practitioner(s): Peter A. Abruzzese, Reg. No. 26,437; Nicholas L. Coch, Reg. No. 20,065; Randy Lipsitz, Reg. No. 29,189; Donald L. Rhoads, Reg. No. 34,705; Chris Kolefas, Reg. No. 35,226; Vito J. Debari, Reg. No. 36,496; M. Caragh Noone, Reg. No. 37,197; Todd J. Tiberi, Reg. No. 37,455; A. David Joran, Reg. No. 37,858; Caleb Pollack, Reg. No. 37,912; Jonathan S. Caplan, Reg. No. 38,094; Philip A. Gilman, Reg. No. 38,160; Richard L. Moss, Reg. No. 39,782, and Albert B. Chen, Reg. No. 41,667, all of the firm of Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP, 919 Third Avenue, New York New York 10022, and Steven P. Berreth, Reg. No. 35,825 of The Coleman Company, Inc., 3600 North Hydraulic. Wichita, Kansas 67226 as my attorneys with full powers of substitution and revocation, and to receive the patent and to prosecute this application and to transact all business in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office connected therewith.

Page 2 of 4

---- <u>-</u> -. .

KL3 297662 1

Kindly direct all correspondence regarding this application to the attorney at the following address:

Jonathan S. Caplan, Esq. Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP 919 Third Avenue New York, New York 10022 Phone: (212) 715-9488

Fax: (212) 715-8000

Wherefore I pray that Letters Patent be granted to me for the invention or discovery described and claimed in the foregoing specification and claims, and I hereby subscribe my name to the foregoing specification and claims, declaration, power of attorney, and this petition.

Full name of first inventor: ROBIN ESTERSON		
Inventor's signature:	Date:	
Residence: 121 W 72nd Street, Apt 14C, New York, New York	10023	
Citizenship: United States		
Post Office Address: same		
Full name of second inventor: KRISTIE M. KILLEN		
Inventor's signature:	Date:	
Residence: 4850 NE 29 Avenue, Lighthouse Point, Florida 330	64	
Citizenship: United States		
Post Office Address: same		
Full name of third inventor: DONALD R. LAMOND Inventor's signature: Double L. Lamond	Date:	11/19/20
Residence: 18 Kowall Place, Lynbrook, N.Y. 11563	-	11419117
Citizenship: United States		
Post Office Address: same		
Full name of fourth inventor: PAUL LACOTTA Inventor's signature: Paul Lacotta	Date:	11/18/99
Residence: 403 Boulevard, Glen Rock, N.J. 07452		/
Citizenship: United States		
Post Office Address: same		

Page 3 of 4

KL3 29"6c2 1

Full name of fifth inventor: DYLAN AKINRELE	
Inventor's signature: Otherwise Co.	Date: 11-18-98
Residence: 750 St. Marks Avenue, Apt. 1M, Brooklyn, N.Y. 11316	
Citizenship: United Kingdom	
Post Office Address: same	
Full name of sixth inventor: BILL FIEBEL .	
Inventor's signature:	19/99

Residence: 60 Surrey Lane, Clifton, NJ. 07012
Citizenship: United States
Post Office Address: same

DECLARATION AND POWER OF ATTORNEY

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:				
My residence, post office address and citizenship are as stated below next to my name.				
This declaration is of the following type: (check one) ■ original; □ design; □ supplemental; □ national stage of PCT				
an original, first	I am the original, first and sole in and joint inventor (if multiple nated and for which a patent is sought	mes are listed below) of the su		
	GRILL CLEANING BRU	SH AND SCRAPPER		
1999, as Applica applicable); □	of which: (check one) is attaction Serial No. 09/373,817 and is was described and claimed in PC filed on	Was amended on T International Application	(if	
	state that I have reviewed and un- cluding the claims, as amended by			
	ledge the duty to disclose informations defined in Title 37, Code of Fe	•	patentability of	
35, United States or inventor's cer country other the prior to this app or inventor's cer country other than	identify below, and where indicates Code §§ 119(a)-(d) or §§ 365(a) tificate or of any PCT internation an the United States of America, lication, and have also identified tificate or any PCT international and the United States of America flate before that of the application (ol-(b) of any foreign application al application(s) designating at filed within 12 months (6 mon below any foreign application(s) application(s) designating at leading by me on the same subject	(s) for patent least one ths for design) s) for patent ast one t matter	
Prior Foreign/PCT Application(s) Priority claimed				
(Number)	(Country)	Day month year filed		
(Number)	(Country)	Day month year filed	Yes No	
(Number)	(Country)	Day month year filed	Yes No	

KL3.297662.1

I hereby claim the benefit under Title 35, United States Code, § 119(e) of any United States provisional application(s) listed below (if any):

Provisional Application Number	Filing Date
Provisional Application Number	Filing Date

I hereby claim the benefit under Title 35, United States Code, § 120 of any United States application(s), or § 365(c) of any PCT International Application designating the United States of America listed below and, insofar as the subject matter of each of the claims of this application is not disclosed in the prior United States or PCT international application in the manner provided by the first paragraph of Title 35, United States Code, § 112, I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, § 1.56 which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or PCT international filing date of this application:

(Application Serial No.)	(Filing date)	(patent, pending, abandoned)
(Application Serial No.)	(Filing date)	(patent, pending, abandoned)
(Application Serial No.)	(Filing date)	(patent, pending, abandoned)

I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

And I hereby appoint the following practitioner(s): Peter A. Abruzzese, Reg. No. 26,437; Nicholas L. Coch, Reg. No. 20,065; Randy Lipsitz, Reg. No. 29,189; Donald L. Rhoads, Reg. No. 34,705; Chris Kolefas, Reg. No. 35,226; Vito J. Debari, Reg. No. 36,496; M. Caragh Noone, Reg. No. 37,197; Todd J. Tiberi, Reg. No. 37,455; A. David Joran, Reg. No. 37,858; Caleb Pollack, Reg. No. 37,912; Jonathan S. Caplan, Reg. No. 38,094; Philip A. Gilman, Reg. No. 38,160; Richard L. Moss, Reg. No. 39,782, and Albert B. Chen, Reg. No. 41,667, all of the firm of Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel I.LP. 919 Third Avenue, New York, New York 10022, and Steven P. Berreth, Reg. No. 35,825 of The Coleman Company, Inc., 3600 North Hydraulic, Wichita, Kansas 67226 as my attorneys with full powers of substitution and revocation, and to receive the patent and to prosecute this application and to transact all business in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office connected therewith.

Page 2 of 4

KL3 297662 1

Kindly direct all correspondence regarding this application to the attorney at the following address:

Jonathan S. Caplan, Esq. Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP 919 Third Avenue New York, New York 10022 Phone: (212) 715-9488

Fax: (212) 715-8000

Wherefore I pray that Letters Patent be granted to me for the invention or discovery described and claimed in the foregoing specification and claims, and I hereby subscribe my name to the foregoing specification and claims, declaration, power of attorney, and this petition.

Full name of first inventor: ROBIN ESTERSON	
Inventor's signature:	Date:
Residence: 121 W 72nd Street, Apt 14C, New York, New York	10023
Citizenship: United States	
Post Office Address: same	
Full name of second inventor: KRISTIE M. KILLEN Inventor's signature: 29 Avenue, Lighthouse Point, Florida 330	Date: 11/29/99
Residence: 4850 NE 29 Avenue, Lighthouse Point, Florida 330	64 / '
Citizenship: United States	
Post Office Address: same	
Full name of third inventor: DONALD R. LAMOND	
Inventor's signature:	Date:
Residence: 18 Kowall Place, Lynbrook, N.Y. 11563	
Citizenship: United States	
Post Office Address: same	
Full name of fourth inventor: PAUL LACOTTA	
Inventor's signature:	Date:
Residence: 403 Boulevard, Glen Rock, N.J. 07452	
Citizenship: United States	
Post Office Address: same	

Page <u>3</u> of 4

KL3 297662 1

inventor's signature:		Date:
Residence: 750 St. Marks Avenue, Apt. 1M, Brooklyn, Citizenship: United Kingdom	N.Y. 11316	
Post Office Address: same Full name of sixth inventor: BILL FIEBEL		
inventor's signature:	Date:	
Residence: 60 Surrey Lane, Cliston, N.J. 07012	Duite.	

Residence: 60 Surrey Lane, Citton, N.J. 0/

Full name of fifth inventor: DYLAN AKINRELE

Citizenship: United States
Post Office Address: same

Page 4 of 4

DECLARATION AND POWER OF ATTORNEY

ned inventor, I hereby dec	lare that:	
oost office address and citi	zenship are as stated below ne	xt to my name.
n is of the following type: ational stage of PCT	(check one) soriginal;	lesign;
oint inventor (if multiple no	ames are listed below) of the s	•
GRILL CLEANING BRU	JSH AND SCRAPPER	
erial No. 09/373,817 and itscribed and claimed in Po	is/was amended on	(if
•		patentability of
e §§ 119(a)-(d) or §§ 365(a e or of any PCT internation United States of America, in, and have also identified e or any PCT international United States of America	a)-(b) of any foreign application nal application(s) designating a filed within 12 months (6 mor below any foreign application(application(s) designating at le filed by me on the same subject	n(s) for patent t least one oths for design) (s) for patent east one ct matter
pplication(s)	F	Priority claimed
(Country)	Day/month/year filed	
(Country)	Day month/year filed	Yes No
(Country)	Day/month/year filed	Yes No
	is of the following type: ational stage of PCT the original, first and sole ont inventor (if multiple not for which a patent is sough GRILL CLEANING BRUTCHEANING AND	the original, first and sole inventor (if only one name is historial inventor (if multiple names are listed below) of the story which a patent is sought on the invention entitled: GRILL CLEANING BRUSH AND SCRAPPER sich: (check one) is attached hereto; was filed on lescribed and claimed in PCT International Application filed on as amended under PCT Articles. that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the algorithm of the claims, as amended by any amendment referred to a the duty to disclose information which is material to the ned in Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, § 1.56. By below, and where indicated claim foreign priority benese (a) \$ 119(a)-(d) or §§ 365(a)-(b) of any foreign application is or or of any PCT international application(s) designating a United States of America, filed within 12 months (6 more or any PCT international application(s) designating at leteration of the application(s) on which priority is claimed provided the application(s) on which priority is claimed provided to the application(s) on which priority is claimed provided (Country) Day month/year filed (Country) Day month/year filed (Country) Day month/year filed (Country)

KL3 297662 I

I hereby claim the benefit under Title 35, United States Code, § 119(e) of any United States provisional application(s) listed below (if any):

Provisional Application Number	Filing Date
Provisional Application Number	Filing Date

I hereby claim the benefit under Title 35, United States Code, § 120 of any United States application(s), or § 365(c) of any PCT International Application designating the United States of America listed below and, insofar as the subject matter of each of the claims of this application is not disclosed in the prior United States or PCT international application in the manner provided by the first paragraph of Title 35, United States Code, § 112, I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, § 1.56 which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or PCT international filing date of this application:

(Application Serial No.)	(Filing date)	(patent, pending, abandoned)
(Application Serial No.)	(Filing date)	(patent, pending, abandoned)
(Application Serial No.)	(Filing date)	(patent, pending, abandoned)

I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

And I hereby appoint the following practitioner(s): Peter A. Abruzzese, Reg. No. 26,437; Nicholas L. Coch, Reg. No. 20,065; Randy Lipsitz, Reg. No. 29,189; Donald L. Rhoads, Reg. No. 34,705; Chris Kolefas, Reg. No. 35,226; Vito J. Debari, Reg. No. 36,496; M. Caragh Noone, Reg. No. 37,197; Todd J. Tiberi, Reg. No. 37,455; A. David Joran, Reg. No. 37,858; Caleb Pollack, Reg. No. 37,912; Jonathan S. Caplan, Reg. No. 38,094; Philip A. Gilman, Reg. No. 38,160; Richard L. Moss, Reg. No. 39,782, and Albert B. Chen, Reg. No. 41,667, all of the firm of Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP. 919 Third Avenue, New York, New York 10022, and Steven P. Berreth, Reg. No. 35,825 of The Coleman Company, Inc., 3600 North Hydraulic, Wichita, Kansas 67226 as my attorneys with full powers of substitution and revocation, and to receive the patent and to prosecute this application and to transact all business in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office connected therewith.

Page 2 of 4

KL3 297662.1

Kindly direct all correspondence regarding this application to the attorney at the following address:

Jonathan S. Caplan, Esq. Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP 919 Third Avenue New York, New York 10022 Phone: (212) 715-9488

Fax: (212) 715-8000

Wherefore I pray that Letters Patent be granted to me for the invention or discovery described and claimed in the foregoing specification and claims, and I hereby subscribe my name to the foregoing specification and claims, declaration, power of attorney, and this petition.

Full name of first inventor: ROBIN STERRON	
Inventor's signature: Residence: 121 W 72nd Street, Apt 14C, New York, New York Citizenship: United States	Date: 12/2/99
Residence: 121 W 72nd Street, Apt 14C, New York, New York	10023
Citizenship: United States	
Post Office Address: same	
Full name of second inventor: KRISTIE M. KILLEN	
Inventor's signature:	Date:
Residence: 4850 NE 29 Avenue, Lighthouse Point, Florida 330	64
Citizenship: United States	
Post Office Address: same	
Full name of third inventor: DONALD R. LAMOND	
Inventor's signature:	Date:
Residence: 18 Kowall Place, Lynbrook, N.Y. 11563	
Citizenship: United States	
Post Office Address: same	
Full name of fourth inventor: PAUL LACOTTA	
Inventor's signature:	Date:
Residence: 403 Boulevard, Glen Rock, N.J. 07452	
Citizenship: United States	
Post Office Address: same	

Page <u>3</u> of 4

KL3 297662.1

Inventor's signature:		Date:
Residence: 750 St. Marks Avenue, Apt. 1M. Brooklyn, Citizenship: United Kingdom Post Office Address: same	N.Y. 11316	
Full name of sixth inventor: BILL FIEBEL		
Inventor's signature:	Date:	
Residence: 60 Surrey Lane, Clifton, N.J. 07012		
Citizenship: United States		
Post Office Address: same		

Full name of fifth inventor: DYLAN AKINRELE

Page 4 of 4

KL3 29*662 I

RECORDED: 04/17/2000